210
Re v.  810
FASTENERS FOR USE
WITH PC BOARDS BULLETIN
      K
K-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
No matter how sophisticated or advanced, electronic components must be attached reliably and securely if
they are to deliver optimum performance. We offer several fastener products for use with PC boards to satisfy

Type and
Material
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Finish
Code
Thread
Code
Length
Code
STUDS
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    K-9
U
N
IF
IE
D
Available with six-lobe
recess on special order.
Stencil Masking Examples
SMTPR	 –	 6	 –	 1	 ET
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
FOR RETAINER
Finish
Code
Retainer
Size
Shank
Code
PSHP	 –	 632	 –	 0	 L	 001
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
FOR SCREW
Cap
Style
(Lobed)
Thread
Code
Length
Code
Color
Code
(Standard
Black)
   Screw Part Number	              Assembly Dimensions  		        Screw Dimensions			     	Retainer Dimensions
    Screw	 Retainer     Total					     A	 Min.
 Thread  Thread Length	 Part G P T1 T2 Radial	 C1	 E1	 L	 T	 (Shank)	 Sheet	 B	 C	 E	 R
 Size Type Code Code	 Number ± .025 ± .025 Nom. Nom. Float	 ±.010	 ±.010	 ±.015	 Nom.	 Max.	 Thick.	 ±.003	 Max.	 Nom.	 ±.005
 .112-40
PSHP 440
 0
SMTPR-6-1
 .188 .000
.478 .646 .015	 .440	 .542
.510	 .663
	 .060	 .060	 .167	 .249	 .375	 .325
 (#4-40)   1	  .248 .026   			   .570	 .723
 .138-32
PSHP 632
 0
SMTPR-6-1
 .188 .000
.478 .646 .020	 .440	 .542
.510	 .663
	 .060	 .060	 .167	 .249	 .375	 .325 (#6-32)   1	  .248 .026   			   .570	 .723
Patented.
T2
T1
GP
When Assembled
Spring action of
plastic “fingers”
holds screw
in retracted
position.
PSHP
SMTPR
The colors shown here (codes #002 thru #007) are non-stocked
standards and available on special order. Since actual cap colors
may vary slightly from those shown here, we recommend that you
request samples for color verification. If you require a custom color or
you need a “color matched” cap, please contact us.
	Std. Black #001	 Red #002	 Orange #003	 Yellow #004
	 Green #005	 Blue #006	 Violet #007
Non-flammable UL 94-V0 plastic caps are available on special order.
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
COLOR CAPABILITIES FOR TYPE PSHP SCREW
ReelFast® SURFACE MOUNT CAPTIVE PANEL SCREWS
M
E
T
R
IC
   Screw Part Number	              Assembly Dimensions  		        Screw Dimensions			     	Retainer Dimensions
 Thread   Screw	 Retainer     Total					     A	 Min.
 Size x  Thread Length	 Part G P T1 T2 Radial	 C1	 E1	 L	 T	 (Shank)	 Sheet	 B	 C	 E	 R
 Pitch Type Code Code	 Number ± 0.64 ± 0.64 Nom. Nom. Float	 ±0.25	 ±0.25	 ±0.38	 Nom.	 Max.	 Thick.	 ±0.08	 Max.	 Nom.	 ±0.13
M3 x 0.5 PSHP M3
 0
SMTPR-6-1
 4.78 0

SMTRA	–	 256	 –	 8	 –	 6	 ET
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Length
Code
Thread
Code
Height
Code
Finish
Code
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
Patented.
RIGHT ANGLE FASTENERS
K-12    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
TYPE SFK SpotFast® CLINCH/BROACH MOUNT FASTENERS
(1) Fastener will provide flush application at minimum sheet thickness.
C2 C1
L
E
Patented.
Panel 1
Panel 2
Metal
PCB/plastic
Type SFK joining metal to PCB/plastic.
                                Panel 1                               Panel 2
 Type  Thickness Mounting Hole Thickness Mounting Hole  C2   Min. Dist
 and Thickness ±0.08mm / +0.08mm / Min. +0.08mm / C1 ±0.08mm / E  L Hole C/L
 Size Code ±.003” +.003” –.000” (1) +.003” –.000” Max. ±.003” Max.  Max. To Edge
   mm	 in.	 mm in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in.	 mm in.
 SFK-3 0.8 0.8	 .031	 3 .118 1.6	 .063 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.9	 .114 3.53	 .139 2.31	 .091	 3 0.12
 SFK-3 1.0 1	 .039	 3 .118 1.6	 .063 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.9	 .114 3.76	 .148 2.51	 .099	 3 0.12
 SFK-3 1.2 1.2	 .047	 3 .118 1.6	 .063 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.9	 .114 3.76	 .148 2.72	 .107	 3 0.12
 SFK-3 1.6 1.6	 .063	 3 .118 1.6	 .063 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.9	 .114 3.76	 .148 3.12	 .123	 3 0.12
 SFK-5 0.8 0.8	 .031	 5 .197 1.6	 .063 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.9	 .193 5.56	 .219 2.31	 .091	 5.1 0.20
 SFK-5 1.0 1	 .039	 5 .197 1.6	 .063 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.9	 .193 5.56	 .219 2.51	 .099	 5.1 0.20
 SFK-5 1.2 1.2	 .047	 5 .197 1.6	 .063 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.9	 .193 5.56	 .219 2.72	 .107	 5.1 0.20
 SFK-5 1.6 1.6	 .063	 5 .197 1.6	 .063 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.9	 .193 5.56	 .219 3.12	 .123	 5.1 0.20
Metal
Plastic
Can be used as a single flush-mounted
pivot point.  For more information, please
contact our Applications Engineering
Department.
SHEET JOINING FASTENERS
SFK	 –	 3	 –	 0.8	 –	 ZI
Type
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Finish
Code
Panel 1
Mounting
Hole Code
Thickness
Code
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    K-13
MATERIAL AND FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
 Threads (1) Fastener Materials Standard Finishes Optional Finishes For Use in Sheet Hardness: (3)
										          Electro-Plated		  Electro-Plated
										          Bright		  Matte Tin ASTM
		  Internal,	 External,							       Tin ASTM		  B 545, Class A
		  ASME	 ASME		  300				    Passivated	 B 545, Class B		  With Clear
		  B1.1 2B/	 B1.1 2A/		  Series	 CDA-510			   and/or	 With Clear		  Preservative		  HRB 70 /	 HRB 65 /	 HRB 60 /	 HRB 55 /	 HRB 50 /
		  ASME	 ASME	 Carbon	 Stainless	 Phosphor	 CDA-353	 7075-T6	 Tested Per	 Preservative	 No	 Coating,	 Black	 HB 125	 HB 116	 HB 107	 HB 83	 HB 82	 PC
	 Type	 B1.13M 6H	 B1.13M 6g	 Steel	 Steel	 Bronze	 Brass	 Aluminum	 ASTM A380	 Coating	 Finish	 Annealed	 Nitride	 or Less	 or Less	 or Less	 or Less	 or Less	 Board
	 KF2	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 •
	 KFS2	 •	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 •
	 KFE	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 •
	 KFSE	 •	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 •
	 KFB3	 •	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •
	 KSSB	 	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •
	 KFH	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 	 •	 	 •
	 PFK	 	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 •	 	 	 	 	 •
	 Part Number Codes For Finishes					     None	E T	 X	 DT	 BN
(1)	 For plated studs, Class 2A/6g, the maximum major and pitch diameter, after plating, may equal basic sizes and can be gauged to Class
3A/6h, per ASME B1.1 (see notes at end of table C-1) and ASME B1.13M, Section 8, Paragraph 8.2.
(2)	 See PEM Technical Support section of our web site for related plating standards and specifications.
(3) 	HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
(4)	 Optimal solderability life noted on packaging.
	 				    For Use In
	 Threads (1)	 Fastener Materials	 Standard Finishes (2)	 Optional Finish (2)	 Sheet Hardness: (3)
								        Electro-Plated		  Electro-Plated
								        Bright		  Matte Tin ASTM
		  Internal,	 External,		  ABS			   Tin ASTM	 Bright	 B 545, Class A
		  ASME	 ASME		  Temp.			   B 545, Class A	 Nickel	 With Clear
		  B1.1 2B/	 B1.1 2A/		  Limit		  Zinc Plated	 With Clear	 Over	 Preservative	 HRB 80 /
		  ASME	 ASME	 Carbon	 200˚ F	 Zinc	 5µm,	 Preservative	 Copper	 Coating,	 HB 150	 PC
	 Type	 B1.13M 6H	 B1.13M 6g	 Steel	 93˚ C	 Diecast	 Colorless	 Coating	 Flash	 Annealed	 or less	 Board
	 SMTSO	 •	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 •
	 SMTRA	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 • (4)	 	 • (4)	 	 •
	 SMTPR	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 	 •	 	 •
	 PSHP
	 Cap	 	 	 	 •
	 Screw	 	 •	 •	 	 	 	 	 •
	 SFK	 	 	 •	 	 	 •	 	 	 	 •	 •
	 Part Number Codes For Finishes				    ZI	E T	 CN	 DT
K-14    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
INSTALLATION
For Types KSSB and KFH
1.	 Prepare properly sized mounting hole in board.
2.	 Place fastener into mounting hole as shown in
drawing.
3. 	With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply
squeezing force until head contacts the board.
PUNCH
D
ANVIL
L Min.